STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDIGAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

ANDREW M.CLOMO JAMES G. SHEEHAN
GOVERMNOR MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL

May 24, 2011

Isabella Geriatric Center, Inc.
515 Audubon Avenue
New York, New York 10040

Re: Notice of Agency Action and
Final Audit Report #10-4724

NPl Number:
Provider Number:
Dear NG

This is the notice of agency action and final audit report covering the Office of the Medicaid
Inspector General's (the “OMIG") audit of Isabella Geriatric Center's (the “Facility”) ancillary
services for the rate period January 1, 2007 through March 31, 2009. In accordance with 18
NYCRR 515.6 and 517.6, this report represents the OMIG final determination on issues raised in
the notice of proposed agency action and draft audit report.

In response to the OMIG draft report dated October 26, 2010, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Consideration of your comments resulted in a reduction of $48,169 to
the Medicaid overpayment. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of
Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $421,386, as shown
on Exhibit I. This overpayment is subject to Department of Health (the “DOH") and Division of
Budget (the "DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the calculated
overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by
the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

The audit findings are detailed in the attached exhibits. The exhibits list base year ancillary
services that are no longer performed by the Facility yet are reimbursed in the Facility's Medicaid
nursing home rate. Changes of this nature must be reported in accordance with 10 NYCRR 86-
2.27. The failure to make such a report violates 18 NYCRR 515.2(a)(1); (b)(1)(i)a); (b}2)(i);
(b)(3) and 540.7(a)(8).



Page 2
May 24, 2011

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Department
of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

-
New York State Department of Health

Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 1237
File #10-4724
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the OMIG. If your repayment terms
exceed 90 days from the date of the final report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to
interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment
agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final report, the OMIG will impose a 15%
withhold after 20 days until the agreement is established. The OMIG may require financial
information from you to establish the terms of the repayment agreement. If additional
information is requested, the OMIG must receive the information within 30 days of the
request or a 50% withhold will be imposed. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement
is based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. The OMIG will notify you no later than 5 days after initiating such action. If you
wish to enter into a repayment agreement, you must forward your written request within 20
days to the following:

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

If within 20 days, you fail to make full payment or contact the OMIG to make repayment
arrangements, the OMIG will establish a withhold equal to 50% of your Medicaid billings to secura
payment and liquidate the overpayment amount, interest and/or penalty, not barring any other
remedy allowed by law. The OMIG will provide notice to you no later than 5 days after the
withholding of any funds.

In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such
adjustment will be applied against the amount owed.









EXHIBIT |

ISABELLA GERIATRIC CENTER, INC,
RATE YEARS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

AUDITED RATES FINAL RATES RATE
Medicare Part B Medicare Part B DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID

RATE PERIOD Non-Elig. Eligible Non-Elig. Eligible (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT
01/01/07-03/31/07  $288.98  $287.13  $288.02  $286.17 $0.96 47,112 $ 45228
04/01/07-06/30/07  287.50 28567  286.55 284.72 095 48212 45,801
07/01/07-08/31/07  281.56 27973  280.61 278.78 095 32,970 31,321
09/01/07-12/31/07  281.56 279.73  280.61 278.78 095 63,642 60,460
01/01/08-03/31/08 ~  287.76 28589  286.79 284.92 0.97 46,964 45,555
04/01/08-06/30/08 28174 279.88  280.78 278.92 096 48,607 46,663
07/01/08-12/31/08 ~  288.87 287.01  287.91 286.05 096 100,803 96,771
01/01/09-03/31/09  291.99 290.09  290.99 289.09 1.00 49,587 49,587

TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 421,386



EXHIBIT Il
Page 1 of 2

ISABELLA GERIATRIC CENTER, INC.
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

SUMMARY OF TERMINATED SERVICES DISALLOWANCES

Radiology
CC #034
1983 Reported Costs | $ 32,825
Less: 1983 Audit Disallowance 7
1983 Adjusted Costs $ 32,818
Traceback % 100.00%

Total Expense Eliminated from Rate $ 32,818




EXHIBIT Il
Page 2 of 2

ISABELLA GERIATRIC CENTER, INC,
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2007 THROUGH MARCH 31, 2009

SUMMARY OF TERMINATED SERVICES DISALLOWANCES

1983 Reported Costs

Less: Reported 1983 Supplies & Materials
1983 Audit Disallowance

Total

Less Detrended Rate Year Costs:

Reported Rate Year Costs

Trend Factor
Net Detrended Costs

Total Adjustment

Traceback %

Total Expense Eliminated from Rate

Podiatry CC #036

01/01/07 04/01/07 01/01/08 04/01/08 01/01/09

$59,071 $59,071 $59,071 $ 59,071 $ 59,071

2,704 2,704 2,704 2,704 2,704
31 31 31 31 31

$ 56,336 $56,336 $56,336 $ 56,336 $ 56,336

$21,200 $21,200 $21,200 $21,200 $20,800

222.18% 220.85% 225.42% 223.66% 230.39%

$ 9542 $ 9599 § 9405 $ 9479 $ 9,028

$ 46,794 § 46,737 $ 46,931 $ 46,857 $ 47,308

100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%

$ 46,794 §$ 46,737 $ 46,931 $ 46,857 $ 47,308




